

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

<p>KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN COMMUNITY,  Plaintiff,  v.  KHOURI, et al.,  Defendants.</p>	<p>File No. 2:16-cv-00121  Hon. Paul L. Maloney</p>
---	---

**THE KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN COMMUNITY'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## Contents

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS THE SALES AND TOBACCO TAXES. ....	1
A. Defendants’ Statements regarding <i>Bracker</i> Balancing Law are Incorrect. ....	1
B. The Sales Tax is Preempted Under <i>Bracker</i> Balancing.....	2
1. The Community Interests Favor Preemption of the Sales Tax. ....	2
2. Federal Interests Favor Preemption of the Sales Tax. ....	4
3. No State Interest Justifies Imposition of the Sales Tax. ....	6
4. Defendants Make Other Substantial Errors in the Balancing Test. ....	8
C. The Tobacco Tax is Preempted Under <i>Bracker</i> Balancing. ....	10
II. IMPOSITION OF THE SALES AND TOBACCO TAXES INFRINGE THE COMMUNITY’S SELF GOVERNMENT AND SOVEREIGNTY.....	11
III. THE 1842 TREATY PREEMPTS SALES AND USE TAXES. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Department of Revenue v. Blaze Construction Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	6
<i>Bracker</i> 448 U.S. ....	8
<i>Central Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	4
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	11
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	6
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Sattgast</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 995 (D.S.D. 2018) .....	5
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly</i> , 370 F. 2d 620 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	15
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	11
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. California</i> , 507 U.S. 746 (1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Mandycz</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 862 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	6

*Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2005).....9

*Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n*,  
380 U.S. 685 (1965).....2, 4

*Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*  
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....14

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-5008 .....4

Michigan Compiled Laws § 205.69.....8, 9

Michigan Sales Tax Act.....9

Superior Land District Act.....15

Wis. Stat. § 77.52.....4
